

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-067274**

**MARTA MAGALLON CORONA, an Individual**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-067345**

**JORGE GARCIA, an Individual**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-070621**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION,  
LOCAL NO. 99**

**PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.**

**Employer**

**and**

**Case 28-RC-067973**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION,  
LOCAL NO. 99**

**Petitioner**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

Sandra L. Lyons  
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28  
2600 North Central Avenue, Suite 1400  
Phoenix, AZ 85004-3099  
Telephone: (602) 640-2133  
Facsimile: (602) 640-2178  
E-mail: Sandra.Lyons@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. BACKGROUND ..... 3
  - A. Respondent’s Operations ..... 3
  - B. Employee Jorge Garcia ..... 3
  - C. Union Campaign ..... 4
- II. ANALYSIS ..... 5
  - A. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Respondent Created More Onerous Working Conditions by Refusing to Allow Garcia to Engage in Protected, Concerted Activities while Serving as a Spanish Interpreter..... 5
    - 1. Allegation..... 5
    - 2. The Record Evidence ..... 6
    - 3. Legal Analysis..... 8
  - B. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that the October 5 Written Warning Issued to Garcia Violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. .... 10
    - 1. Allegations ..... 10
    - 2. The Record Evidence ..... 10
    - 3. Legal Standard ..... 17
    - 4. The Legal Analysis ..... 18
    - 5. Respondent is Unable to Establish a Defense for the Warnings... 19
  - C. The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Supervisor Franco’s Statements and Meetings Constituted a Solicitation of Grievances in Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act and in his Determinations Regarding Villegas’ Testimony..... 21
    - 1. Allegations ..... 21
    - 2. The Record Evidence ..... 21
    - 3. Legal Analysis..... 22

D.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that Supervisor DeCrow’s Statements that Employees Needed to “Think About Your Families Well-Being” Constituted a Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	23
	1. Allegations .....	23
	2. The Record Evidence .....	23
	3. Legal Analysis.....	24
E.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that an Anti-Union Flyer Constituted a Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. ....	25
	1. Allegations .....	25
	2. The Record Evidence .....	26
	3. Legal Analysis.....	26
F.	The ALJ Erred in Failing to Find that an Anti-Union Video Constituted a Violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act. ....	29
	1 Allegation .....	29
	2 The Record Evidence .....	30
	3 Legal Analysis.....	31
III.	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Media General Operations, Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 124, 125 (2004) citing <i>Churchill's Restaurant</i> , 276 NLRB 775, 777 fn. 11 (1985) .....	9
<i>Caesar's Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271, 272 n. 6 (2001), quoting <i>Jeannette Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 916, 918 (3d Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9, 14 (1962) .....	17
<i>Triangle Electric Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 1037, 1038 (2001) .....	17
<i>Triangle Electric Co.</i> , supra; <i>Meyers Industries</i> , 268 NLRB 493, 497 (1984).....	17
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F. 2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Mini-Togs, Inc.</i> , 980 F. 2d 1027, 1032-1033 (5th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>GSX Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 918 F. 2d 1351, 1357 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>Aero Metal Forms</i> , 310 NLRB 397, 399 n. 14 (1993).....	18
<i>Blue Chip Casino, L.L.C.</i> , 341 NLRB 548 (2004) .....	20
<i>Chartwells, Compass Group, USA, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1155, 1168 (2004) .....	22
<i>Beverly California Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 153, 153 n. 2 (1998) .....	22
<i>Joy Recovery Technology Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 356, 365 (1995), enfd. 134 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Hialeah Hospital</i> , 343 NLRB 391, fn 8 (2004) .....	24
<i>Sawgrass Auto Mall</i> , 353 NLRB No. 40 (2008).....	24
<i>Werthan Packaging, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 343, 344 (2005) .....	24, 25
<i>Reno Hilton</i> , 319 NLRB 1154, 1155 (1995).....	24
<i>Gissel Packing Co., v. NLRB</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 616-619 (1969) .....	26
<i>American Freightways Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146, 147 (1959) .....	27
<i>Sunnyside Home Care Project, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 346 fn. 1 (1992) .....	27
<i>M.K. Morse Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 924 (1991) .....	27
<i>Sears, Roebuck, and Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 193 (1991).....	27
<i>Domsey Trading Corp</i> , 310 NLRB 777, 793 (1993) .....	27
<i>Trailmobile Trailer, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 95 (2004).....	27
<i>Perth Amboy Hospital</i> , 279 NLRB 52 (1986).....	28
<i>Rogers Electric, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 508 (2006) .....	28
<i>Ethyl Corporation</i> , 231 NLRB 431, 434 (1977).....	28
<i>A.P. Green Fire Brick Company v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 326 F.2d 910 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1964).....	28
<i>Kawasaki Motors</i> , 257 NLRB 502, 511 (1981).....	31
<i>Wallace Intern. De Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 29, 41 (1999).....	31
<i>Taylor-Dunn Mft. Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 799, 801 n. 2 (1980) enfd. 679 F. 2d 900 (C.A. 9, 1982) .....	32
<i>Daniel Construction Company</i> , 257 NLRB 1276, (1981) .....	32
<i>Edward A. Utlaut Foundation, Inc.</i> , 249 NLRB 1153, 1158 (1980) .....	32
<i>Laidlaw Corporation</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968), enfd. 414 F. 2d 99 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969), cert. denied 397 U.S. 920 (1970) .....	32
<i>O'Neil Moving &amp; Storage, Inc.</i> , 209 NLRB 713, 715 (1974).....	34

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-067274**

**MARTA MAGALLON CORONA, An Individual**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-067345**

**JORGE GARCIA, An Individual**

**and**

**Case 28-CA-070621**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION,  
LOCAL NO. 99**

**PORTOLA PACKAGING, INC.**

**Employer**

**and**

**Case 28-RC-067973**

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION,  
LOCAL NO. 99**
